

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-26-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP2355-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS KUEHN,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE ELLEN R. BROSTROM
(JUDGMENT) AND THE HONORABLE
JEFFREY A. WAGNER (ORDER), PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Kuehn has not proved that his counsel was ineffective for failing to file a <i>Denny</i> motion.....	8
A. Standard of review and legal principles	8
1. Standards of review	8
2. Post-sentencing plea withdrawal	8
3. The guilty plea waiver rule and forfeiture of ineffective assistance claims unrelated to the plea itself.	10
4. A third-party <i>Denny</i> defense	11
B. By pleading guilty, Kuehn forfeited his right to argue that his trial counsel was ineffective for failing to file a <i>Denny</i> motion.	12
C. Based on his guilty pleas, Kuehn cannot prove that counsel’s failure to file a <i>Denny</i> motion constituted deficient performance.	13

	Page
1. Had Kuehn proceeded to trial, counsel’s strategic decision not to file a <i>Denny</i> motion would not have constitute deficient performance.....	13
2. Counsel was not deficient for failing to bring a <i>Denny</i> motion that would not have succeeded.....	18
D. Kuehn did not prove that counsel’s failure to file a <i>Denny</i> motion prejudiced him.....	20
II. Section 973.042(2) permitted the circuit court to assess a child pornography surcharge for dismissed and read-in counts because those counts are “associated with the crime.”	22
A. Standard of review and legal principles	22
B. Section 973.042(2) authorized the circuit court to order a surcharge for each image associated with Kuehn’s crimes, including the images that formed the basis for the 10 read-in counts.	23
III. The circuit court soundly exercised its discretion when it ordered Kuehn to have no contact with his girlfriend J.S. as a condition of extended supervision.	26
A. Standard of review and legal principles	27
1. Reasonable and appropriate conditions of supervision	27

	Page
2. Constitutionally overbroad conditions of supervision	27
B. The circuit court’s no-contact condition was a reasonable condition of supervision.....	28
C. The circuit court’s no-contact condition does not violate Kuehn’s constitutional rights.	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Foster v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 12, 233 N.W.2d 411 (1975)	10
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	12, 17
<i>Journal Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2012 WI 65, 341 Wis. 2d 607, 815 N.W.2d 367.....	24
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	10, 20
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	11
<i>Meyer v. Meyer</i> , 2000 WI 132, 239 Wis. 2d 731, 620 N.W.2d 382.....	23
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986)	11
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	9, 20, 21
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	13
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis. 2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177.....	8

	Page
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis. 2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64.....	21
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	1
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	17
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 2005 WI App 175, 285 Wis. 2d 433, 702 N.W.2d 56.....	27
<i>State v. Galvan</i> , 2007 WI App 173, 304 Wis. 2d 466, 736 N.W.2d 890.....	27
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 2018 WI 29, 380 Wis. 2d 541, 910 N.W.2d 214.....	22
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2007 WI 96, 303 Wis. 2d 157, 736 N.W.2d 24.....	21
<i>State v. Koenig</i> , 2003 WI App 12, 259 Wis. 2d 833, 656 N.W.2d 499.....	27
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 2001 WI 103, 245 Wis. 2d 447, 629 N.W.2d 200, <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 2001 WI 123, 248 Wis. 2d 654, 635 N.W.2d 760	27, 28
<i>State v. Pohlhammer</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 1, 260 N.W.2d 678 (1978)	11, 13
<i>State v. Rowan</i> , 2012 WI 60, 341 Wis. 2d 281, 814 N.W.2d 854.....	28, 30, 31
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16.....	18
<i>State v. Silverstein</i> , 2017 WI App 64, 378 Wis. 2d 42, 902 N.W.2d 550.....	15

	Page
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2006 WI App 67, 291 Wis. 2d 480, 713 N.W.2d 165	27, 31
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	8
<i>State v. Wheat</i> , 2002 WI App 153, 256 Wis. 2d 270, 647 N.W.2d 441	18
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2009 WI App 22, 316 Wis. 2d 114, 762 N.W.2d 736	28
<i>State v Villegas</i> , 2018 WI App 9, 380 Wis. 2d 246, 908 N.W.2d 198	10, 11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	26
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 259 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2001).....	20
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 948.05	23
Wis. Stat. § 948.12(1m).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 971.31(10).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 973.01(5).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 973.042	23

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 973.042(1).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.042(2).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 973.043(1).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 973.045(1)(a)	24
Wis. Stat. § 973.045(1)(b)	24
Wis. Stat. § 973.0455(1).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 973.046(1r)	24
Wis. Stat. § 973.20	24
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1g).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(1r)	24
